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CAPART

2997. SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of functioning of CAPART;
(b) whether the Government has any monitoring system of Self Help Groups (SHGs) in all over the country because now a days there are lot of SHG people who are uplifted themselves from BPL to APL and still running SHGs; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): CAPART is still functioning but funding to NGOs has been kept in abeyance since
2010.

(b) & (c): The Government is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY–NRLM) across the country with the objective to organize rural poor households and nurture and support them till they come out of abject poverty. The programme aims to ensure that at least one woman member from each rural poor household is brought under the Self Help Group (SHG) by 2024-2025 in a phased manner. All rural households with at least one deprivation as per the Socio Economic and Caste Census, 2011 data and all rural poor households identified through the mechanism of Participatory Identification of Poor (P.I.P.) duly vetted by the Gram Sabha and approved by the Gram Panchayat form the target group for DAY-NRLM. The beneficiary selection is, therefore, no longer linked exclusively to the BPL list.

*****

